
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL – SPECIAL MEETING 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
 

 

 

3.   NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY (NPA) - RECREATION 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY TOWARDS A SPATIAL VISION (Pages 1 - 58) 

 To note the findings from the NPA 2018 Future Forest consultation on recreation 
management, to endorse the Strategic Actions compiled by the NPA’s Recreation 
Management Strategy Steering Group, and note the NPA’s intention to undertake 
further investigation into the feasibility of a Local Development Order. 
 
 

 
 

To: Community Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Members 
 
Councillors: 
 

Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Members 
 
Councillors: 
 

 Geoffrey Blunden (Chairman) 
Neville Penman (Vice-Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Keith Craze 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
David Hawkins 
Caroline Rackham 
David Russell 
Alex Wade 
 
 
 

Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Allan Glass 
Andrew Gossage 
Stephanie Osborne 
Tony Ring 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 



COMMUNITY AND LEISURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AND ENVIONMENT 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 25 JULY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY (NPA) - RECREATION 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY TOWARDS A SPATIAL VISION 
 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION  
 

That members: 
 
• Note the findings from the 2018 Future Forest consultation on Recreational 

Management. 
• Endorse the Strategic Actions that have been complied by the RMS Steering 

Group. 
• Note the intention of New Forest National Park to undertake further investigation 

into the feasibility of a Local Development Order.  
 
 
2.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to inform members of the findings from the 2018 Future 

Forest consultation on recreation management and the Strategic Actions that have 
been compiled by the Recreational Management Strategy Steering group and to 
seek endorsement of the Strategic Actions. The report further informs members of 
the intention of the National Park Authority to investigate the feasibility of a Local 
Development Order to manage the location of future car parks.  This matter was 
considered by the National Park Authority at the Authority meeting of the 11 July 
2019.  A copy of the report that was considered is appended to this report as 
Appendix 1. The recommendations set out in the report were agreed.            

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The New Forest is one of the most visited National Parks in England and has the 

highest proportion of designated land of international value for nature conservation in 
the country. With further housing growth planned close to the National Park, by both 
this Council and Test Valley a new and updated suite of focused actions is needed 
for the New Forest National Park Recreation Management Strategy 2010-2030. 
Across the National Park and beyond the aim is to achieve a net gain for the working 
and natural landscape and for the recreational experience, by:  

 
• protecting the spectacular, yet fragile, wildlife-rich landscape that people come to 

see;  
• managing recreation for local people and our visitors.  

 
3.2 Following an initial ‘call for views’ consultation in 2017, 25 draft proposed recreation 

management actions were put out for public consultation.  
 
3.3  Both of the consultations were joint consultations on behalf of the Forestry 

Commission, the Verderers, Natural England, New Forest District Council, 
Hampshire County Council and the National Park Authority (NPA) all of whom have a 
remit for managing recreation in the National Park and are represented on the 
Recreation Management Strategy (RMS) Steering Group.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.4  The results of the second consultation are summarised and are now attached in full 
at Annex 1.  

 
 
4.  PROPOSED RECREATION MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
4.1  The 2018 draft actions have now been fully reviewed and updated by the RMS 

Steering Group in light of the public consultation and to provide greater clarity about 
what the actions will mean in practice. This includes updating the section on where 
recreation facilities should be provided to reflect the proposal that the New Forest 
National Park Authority has to use a Local Development Order to help define and 
manage the spatial aspect of managing recreation through the location of car parks 
across the Forest. 

 
4.2 These new actions, together with the explanations of ‘what will be done’ are attached 

as Annex 2.  
 
4.3  Each of the organisations on the RMS Steering Group has been asked to endorse 

these actions.  
 
4.4  The most significant strategic actions are also likely to feature in the update to the 

Partnership Plan which is now being reviewed. These might include, for example: 
  

•  Managing the distribution and type of recreation facilities to protect the Forest, 
improve people’s enjoyment and use resources effectively (4.2)  

•  Developing a coordinated approach among planning authorities in and around 
the New Forest to mitigate the impacts of new housing on protected areas – and 
use developer contributions to support work that protects the Forest (5.2).  

 
4.5  Members will be aware that following a successful bid for Government funding, six 

local planning authorities (including NFDC) have commissioned a significant piece of 
research by Footprint Ecology; to gather evidence regarding recreational disturbance 
arising from planned new development and how this should be mitigated. This data is 
being collected through a combination of activities including face-to-face 
questionnaire, telephone interviews and on-site surveys (including car park 
monitoring). Initial results suggest that the completed research will be especially 
helpful in progressing both the above Strategic Actions.  

 
 
5.  DEVELOPING A SPATIAL PLAN SUPPORTED BY A LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

ORDER 
 
5.1 Of the ‘tools’ available for managing recreation, influencing access though the 

provision of car parks is arguably the most powerful. This is recognised in the current 
RMS 2010-2030 which already includes a specific action (5.6.3) to manage car 
parking in the National Park and the associated impacts on the most sensitive areas, 
by enabling “land owners to manage the size, capacity and location of car parks for 
the benefit of the Forest and users”.  

 
5.2  Within the updated strategic actions (Annex 2), there is a clear ambition to develop a 

spatial plan for where recreation should take place and to establish procedures to 
facilitate desirable changes. In support of this approach, the National Park Authority 
proposes to explore the feasibility of producing a Local Develo
[...]
is is recognised in the 
current RMS 2010-2030 which already includes a specific action (5.6.3) to 
manage car parking in the National Park and the associated impacts on the 
most sensitive areas, by enabling “land owners to manage the size, capacity 
and location of car parks for the benefit of the Forest and users”.   

 
3.2 Within the updated strategic actions (Annex 2), there is a clear ambition to 

develop a spatial plan for where recreation should take place and to establish 
procedures to facilitate desirable changes. In support of this approach, it is 
proposed that we explore the feasibility of producing a Local Development 
Order (LDO) as a tool to facilitate changes to the distribution and capacity of 
car parking on the open Forest and adjacent commons. 

 
3.3 The overriding objective of the LDO would be to direct visitors to the more 

sustainable and resilient locations and away from the most sensitive areas. 
There would be no net increase in overall parking spaces, which is consistent 
with the recognition in the current RMS 2010-2030 that at peak times “the 
New Forest’s capacity has been reached and it would be undesirable and 
damaging to provide for any increase” (section 4.2). 

Page 6



Authority Meeting 
11 July 2019 

Recreation Management Strategy – Towards a Spatial Vision  
NFNPA 577/19  

 

 
3.4 LDOs explained 
 
3.5 LDOs are orders made by local planning authorities (under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990) that grant planning permission for a specific type 
of development within a defined area. They streamline the planning process 
by removing the need for a planning application to be made to the local 
planning authority (LPA) – effectively allowing LPAs to introduce their own 
locally devised ‘permitted development rights’. The National Planning Policy 
Framework (2019) recognises LDOs as a useful tool that can promote 
environmental gains for a local area (para 15).  

 
3.6  There are numerous examples where LPAs have u
[...]
ermission would still be required. Additional conditions and 
limitations could be explored, such as surfacing materials, signage and the 
time of year when the works are to be carried out. Any enlargements and/or 
improvements to existing car parks permitted by the LDO would have to be 
offset by a corresponding reduction elsewhere (to ensure no net increase in 
car parking provision on the open Forest and adjacent commons).   

 
3.16 Further planning guidance could also be produced, based on the conclusions 

of the HRA and EIA screening, to assist the consideration of larger scale 
works that would still require planning permission.  

 
3.17 In tandem with progressing the LDO, it would be necessary to consider what 

other measures might be needed to support a reconfiguration of car parking 
provision, such as a Traffic Regulation Order (to enforce any future 
unauthorised car parking/encroachment on the Forest). 

Page 8



Authority Meeting 
11 July 2019 

Recreation Management Strategy – Towards a Spatial Vision  
NFNPA 577/19  

 

 
  
3.18 Discussions to date with the RMS Steering Group organisations indicate a 

broad level of support for investigating the feasibility of an LDO to manage 
changes to car parking provision.  

 
3.19 Changes to individual car parks are likely to be of significant interest to a wide 

range of stakeholders and interests, so it is important from the outset to 
establish clear criteria to inform future decisions. The LDO route offers a 
robust, legal mechanism through which these general principles can be 
debated and confirmed in public.  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members: 
 

1. note the findings from the 2018 Future Forest consultation on recreation 
management  

2. endorse the Strategic Actions that have been compiled by the RMS 
Steering Group  

3. delegate authority to officers to undertake further investigation into the 
feasibility of a Local Development Order  

 
Equality Impact Assessment:   
 
There are no equality or diversity implications arising directly from this report.  
 
Contacts:  
Nigel Matthews, Head of Recreation Management and Learning  
Tel: 01590 646684  
Email: nigel.matthews@newforestnpa.gov.uk  
 
Steve Avery, Executive Director 
Tel: 01590 646659  
Email: steve.avery@newforestnpa.gov.uk  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



NFNPA 577/19 
Annex 1 

 

Future Forest 

 

2018 Recreation Management Strategy consultation 
 

Findings Report 
 

 June 2019 
 
 

 
  
 

 
High-level findings from the Future Forest  

Recreation Management Strategy consultation carried out in summer 2018 
 

 

 

 
Page 11



NFNPA 577/19 
Annex 1 

Summary 

The work to review and update the New Forest Recreation Management Strategy 
2010-2030 (the 2010 Strategy) is being done collaboratively by the Forestry 
Commission, Natural England, Hampshire County Council, New Forest District 
Council, Verderers and New Forest National Park Authority (NPA). The views and 
knowledge of the public and relevant organisations are key to this work, hence the 
need for consultation.  

This report sets out who was consulted as part of the Future Forest public 
consultation held over the summer of 2018, describes how they were consulted and 
summarises the main findings. The consultation followed an initial ‘call for views’ 
consultation which was held a year earlier. 

A total of 1,074 responses was received.  

There was a very high level of support for all the draft proposed actions for the 
update to the 2010 Strategy. Small variations in support were apparent between 
actions, and between people who live in different locations or who were in different 
age groups. 
 
670 free text comments were received.  
 
The majority of these comments confirmed support for the draft proposed actions 
and the ‘examples of possible delivery’. Some asked for clearer and additional 
information about how the actions will be carried out.  
 
 
  

Page 12



NFNPA 577/19 
Annex 1 
[...]
efore continue to meet, monitor 
progress and consider how to respond to changing circumstances.  
 

Strategic action What will be done?  

7.1. Regularly review the 
implementation of the 
actions in this 
strategy and the 
degree to which they 
achieve the desired 
outcomes. 

We will gauge success through a range of mechanisms, 
including: 
  

• data and evidence collected  

• feedback from lead organisations 

• reports from joint forums 

• feedback from user groups 
 

7.2. Where actions are 
not progressed or 
finalised, consider 
what could be done 
to redress the 
situation and gain 
agreement for 
revised actions 
where possible. 

This action will depend on which actions need to be 
addressed. It may be that new resources need to be 
found or that a shift in priorities towards the most 
important actions is necessary. 

7.3. Review the 
Recreation 
Management 
Strategy to ensure 
the management of 
recreation remains a 
high priority into the 
future.  

A formal review of the Recreation Management Strategy 
actions will be due in 2024. 
 
In the meantime, we will incorporate the most significant 
areas of work within the wider Partnership Plan for the 
National Park. This statutory document describes how 
multiple organisations are jointly committed to all 
aspects of the National Park, including recreation, so it 
is the most effective document to achieve maximum 
buy-in for joint working on the management of 
recreation. 
 
Whether the Recreation Management Strategy remains 
a stand-alone document or not, we will ensure that any 
significant changes are subject to appropriate 
consultation with user groups, local organisations and 
the public. 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 New Forest National Park Authority (NPA) - Recreation Management Strategy Towards a Spatial Vision
	Appendix 1
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

25 JULY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & LEISURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the Community & Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held in The Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 25 
July 2019 

 
* Cllr Geoffrey Blunden (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neville Penman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Keith Craze 
  Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Caroline Rackham 
* David Russell 
 Alex Wade 
 

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel Members: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
   Ann Bellows 

 Councillors: 
 
  Tony Ring 

* Sue Bennison 
* Allan Glass 

* Steve Rippon-Swaine 
* Derek Tipp 

* Andrew Gossage 
* Stephanie Osborne 
 

* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillors: 
 
Barry Rickman, Leader & Corporate Affairs Portfolio Holder 
Diane Andrews, Community Affairs Portfolio Holder 
Alison Hoare, Environment & Regulatory Services Portfolio Holder 
Mark Steele, Leisure and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 
Alan O'Sullivan 
 

Also In Attendance: 
 
Steve Avery, New Forest National Park Authority 
Nigel Matthews, New Forest National Park Authority 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown, Louise Evans and Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Davis, A Wade, Bellows and Ring. 
 
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 25 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

13   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Bennison, Penman and Rackham all declared interests as members of the 
National Park Authority and who had voted on the document. 
 
Cllrs Rackham and Bennison did not participate in the debate or vote on the matter.  
Cllr Penman made a short statement but did not vote. 
 

14   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation session. 
 

15   NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY (NPA) - RECREATION 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY TOWARDS A SPATIAL VISION  

Cllrs Bennison, Penman and Rackham all declared interests as members of the 
National Park Authority and who had voted on the document. 
 
Cllrs Rackham and Bennison did not participate in the debate or vote on the matter.  
Cllr Penman made a short statement but did not vote. 
 
The meeting noted the findings from the National Park Authority 2018 Future Forest 
Consultation on Recreation Management, the Strategic Actions compiled by the 
NPA’s Recreation Management Strategy Steering Group together with the NPA’s 
intention to undertake further investigation into the feasibility of a Local 
Development Order. 
 
It was explained that the District Council was a consultee on the document, though 
the Council’s representatives had been involved throughout the preparation 
process, the Council’s stance was already known on the issues and it was 
supportive.  It was explained that the Strategic Actions included a review of car park 
locations to manage visitor activity and protect the National Park. 
 
It was noted that increase in recreational pressure resulting from development in 
Test Valley, the New Forest District and National Park Authority area meant the 
increase in activity needed to be addressed.  The actions had been drawn up in 
consultation with Forestry England, Hampshire County Council, Natural England, 
National Park Authority and the New Forest Verderers, and had been a 
collaborative approach. 
 
Members raised the following concerns in the context of the Strategy. 
 

 The need to mitigate road safety issues in the area and take account of the 
impact of cyclists 

 The need to consider closure of certain car parks during the nesting season 

 Parking charges and the effect on local residents 

 Educating the public to stay on appropriate roads and drive safely around 
animals 

 The need to ensure that any measures did not displace parking onto verges 

 Provision of information on parking to be clearly available, and good signage 

 The need to engage with younger age groups on the use of the Forest and in 
surveys 

 Consideration of the reduction of speed limits 
 



 
C&L.Ov.Scr.Pnl 25 JULY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

In answer to a question, it was confirmed that car parks could be closed temporarily 
or permanently without a need for permission, but switching location of car parks 
would need permission.  The Local Development Order was a mechanism to set 
out guiding principles to ensure the locations of new car parks was considered 
holistically and dealt with appropriately for sensitive areas.  Forestry England would 
apply through the National Park Authority for changes where appropriate. 
 
The National Park Authority representative thanked members for the valid points 
raised and emphasised that this was an iterative process, there was a lot of work 
behind the Strategy to cover the points made, and these would be taken into 
account. 
 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


